
 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 18th May, 2011 
at 11.00 am in the  
Guildhall, Civic Centre;  
and 
2.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre 
 
PLEASE NOTE TIMES 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Director of Corporate Services 

Mark Heath 
Tel 023 8083 2371 
Email mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Chief Democratic and Members' Services Officer 
Sandra Coltman 
Tel: 023 8083 2718 
Email: sandra.coltman@southampton.gov.uk 

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Willacy 
 

 Millbrook Furnell 
Thorpe 
Wells 
 

Bassett Hannides 
B Harris 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Drake 
Jones 
Paffey 
 

Bevois Barnes-Andrews 
Burke 
Rayment 
 

 Portswood Capozzoli 
Claisse 
Vinson 
 

Bitterne Fuller 
Letts 
Stevens 
 

 Redbridge Holmes 
McEwing 
Pope 
 

Bitterne Park Baillie 
P Williams 
White 
 

 Shirley Kaur 
Matthews 
Mead 
 

Coxford Morrell 
Thomas 
Walker 
 

 Sholing Mrs Blatchford 
Fitzgerald 
Kolker 
 

Freemantle Ball 
Moulton 
Parnell 
 

 Swaythling Osmond 
Turner 
Vassiliou 
 

Harefield Daunt 
Fitzhenry 
Smith 
 

 Woolston Cunio 
Payne 
Dr R Williams 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Council Questions 
 
People who live or work in the City may ask 
questions of the Mayor, Chairs of Committees and 
Members of the Executive. 

The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. 
The Council normally meets six times a 
year including the annual meeting, at 
which the Mayor and the Council Leader 
are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the 
budget meeting, at which the Council Tax 
is set for the following year. 
 
The Council approves the policy 
framework, which is a series of plans and 
strategies recommended by the 
Executive, which set out the key policies 
and programmes fo
[...]
e of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

Director of Corporate Services 
M R HEATH 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 10 May 2011 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on 
WEDNESDAY, 18th MAY, 2011 in the GUILDHALL, CIVIC CENTRE at 11.00 am at which 
meeting the business set out in items 1 and 2 are proposed to be transacted, and in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE following the Special Meeting in the afternoon at  
2.00 pm when the business set out in items 3 onwards are proposed to be transacted:- 
 
 
 
1 TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR     

 
2 TO ELECT A SHERIFF FOR THE ENSUING YEAR     

 
3 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

  
 

4 MINUTES     
 

 To authorise the signing of the minutes of the Council Meetings held on 16th March 
and 6th April 2011, attached.  
 

5 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR     
 

 Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor.  
 

6 ELECTION OF THE LEADER     
 

 To elect a Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.  Following the election the 
Leader will announce membership of the Cabinet.  
  
 

7 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES     
 

a APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS  

 The Leader to move that, subject to alterations as may from time to time be made 
by the Council, the necessary Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies 
and external organisations be appointed by the Council with the number and 
allocation of seats to political groups as set out in a schedule to be tabled at the 
meeting.  
 



 

b APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 To appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair to each of the Committees and Sub-
Committees appointed by the Council.  
 

8 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS     
 

 To approve the following dates for meetings of the Council in the 2011/12 Municipal 
Year: 

13th July 2011  
14th September 2011 
16th November 2011 
15th February 2012 (Budget) 
14th March 2012 
16th May 2012  

 
9 DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS     

 
 To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions.  

 
10 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS    

 
 Report of the Leader of the Council, attached.  

 
11 MOTIONS     

 
 A) Councillor Turner to move:- 

 
Council is concerned at commercial companies mounting promotions giving out 
free alcohol samples to young people in the City Centre which is part of the 
designated alcohol fee zone and asks the Licensing Committee to investigate 
and if necessary bring forward proposals for regulating such promotions. 

 
B) Councillor Vinson to move:- 

 
Full Council calls upon the Executive to reconsider and reverse their decision to 
dispose by way of a 1000 year lease of Westridge Road Car Park in Portswood 
District Centre to facilitate a further supermarket as this will have an adverse 
effect on the diversity and vitality of Portswood District Centre and on the 
surrounding neighbourhoods  

 
12 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 

MAYOR     
 

 To consider any question of which notice has been given under Council Procedure 
Rule 11.2.  
 

13 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION    
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services, seeking approval for changes to the City 
Council’s Constitution, attached. 
  



 

14 ANNUAL STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE BUSINESS REVIEW     
 

 Report of the Chair of the Standards and Governance Committee giving an overview 
of the work of the Standards and Governance Committee from May 2010 to April 2011, 
attached.  
 

15 CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2011     
 

 Report of the Returning Officer detailing the results of the City Council elections on 5th 
May 2011 and the referendum on the alternative vote, attached.  
  
 

16 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS     
 

a OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY:  SUMMARY OF CALL-IN ACTIVITY  

 Report of the Director of Economic Development summarising the use of the 
Call-In procedure over the last six months, attached  
 

b OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  

 Report of the Director of Economic Development detailing the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee Annual Report 2010/11 in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution, attached.  
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by the Reverend Dr Julian Davies, Church of England, in the 
Mayor’s Reception Room at 1.45 pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to 
attend. 
 
 

 
M R HEATH 

Director of Corporate Services 
 



 
 
To authorise the signing of the minutes of the Council Meetings held on; 
 

• 16th March 2011 (Appendix 1); and 

• 6th April 2011 (Appendix 2) 

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

56 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
16 MARCH 2011 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Cunio 
The Sheriff, Councillor Matthews 
Councillors Baillie, Ball, Barnes-Andrews, Bogle, Capozzoli, Mrs Damani, Daunt, 
Dean, Dick, Drake, Fitzgerald, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, Hannides, Harris, Holmes, 
Jones, Kolker, Letts, Marsh-Jenks, Mead, McEwing, Morrell, Moulton, Norris, 
Odgers, Osmond, Parnell, Payne, Rayment, Samuels, Slade, Smith, Sollitt, 
Stevens, Vinson, Turner, Walker, Wells, White, Willacy, P Williams and 
Dr R Williams 
 

70. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Burke and Thomas.  
 

71. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council Meetings held on 17th November 2010 and 
16th February 2011 be approved and signed as correct records. 
 

72. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

1. Departures  
 

The Mayor announced that the following officers would be leaving the Council’s 
employ in the coming weeks and thanked them on behalf of the Councillors for their 
contribution to the City:- 
 
Rob Carr, Interim Executive Director for Resources to take up the post of Assistant 
County Treasurer at Hampshire County Council after a total of 24 years service to 
the City; 
 
John Hounsom, Town Sergeant - retirement after 24 years of service to the City; 
 
Keith Turner, Senior Democratic Support Officer - retirement after 27 years of 
service to the City;  
 
Chief Superintendent Matthew Greening, the current Southampton OCU, would be 
leaving the City to take up a post at Police Headquarters.   
 
2. Japan and New Zealand  

 
The Mayor took the opportunity to express the City’s concerns regarding the tragic 
events that had occurred in Japan and New Zealand. 
 
The Mayor would be writing to send the City’s condolences to the people of both 
countries. 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



 

57 

 
3. World Book Day  

 
The Mayor announced the success of World Book Day held on 5th March 2011 
where one million books were given away in the UK and Ireland to members of the 
public comprising of 40,000 copies of 25 titles by 20,000 ‘givers’. In Southampton 70 
book givers distributed 48 copies of their chosen title at various locations in the City. 
 
4. Special Council 

 
The Mayor announced that there would be a Special meeting of the Council on 
Wednesday 6th April 2011 at 6 00pm. 
   

73. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

1. The Council received a deputation from Eloisa Gil-Arranz on behalf of the 
communities of Millbrook, Freemantle and Shirley regarding an application by 
Helius to locate a biomass 100 mega watt power station on a site adjoining 
Millbrook Road.  

 
2. The Council noted that a petition had been received regarding the proposed dog 

exclusion order in respect of the Ornamental Lake and Cemetery Lake by 317 
users of Southampton Common. The petition was now closed and in accordance 
with the Council’s petition scheme had been posted on the City’s web site and 
was reported for information. 

 
74. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted, setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive (copy of report circulated with agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 
The Leader announced that Councillor Holmes had stepped down as Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Services and Learning and that Councillor Moulton had been appointed 
as his replacement.   Councillor Hannides had been appointed Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture.   
 
The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to Questions. 
 
The following questions were then submitted in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 11.1: 
 

1. Future Jobs Fund 
 

Question from Councillor Bogle to Councillor Smith 
 
How many jobs have been created in Southampton by the Future Jobs Fund 
since its inception? 
 
 
 
 



 

58 

Answer: 
 
300 jobs have been created in Southampton by the Future Jobs Fund since its 
inception up until to 9th March 2011.   The forecast is for a remaining 7 jobs by 
31st March 2011. 
 

2. Solent LEP 
 

Question from Councillor Bogle to Councillor Smith 
 

What expenditure has been incurred to date by the Solent LEP and what is the 
split between the Council and the business sector?  How will costs and 
resources be allocated going forward and which budget will pick these up? 
 
Answer: 
 
Costs to date incurred have been marginal.  Costs that have been incurred have 
been met by the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH).  Those costs 
are: 

 
£450 to establish a basic website 
£460 to advertise the Business Board positions in the local press. 
£5,000 for a graduate internship for a 6 month period to provide executive 
support. 

 
In addition, the LEP has private sector support in the form of the expertise of the 
Shadow Board and the service of Paris Smith which have been donated at nil 
cost. 
Going forward the intention is
[...]
solves to look at the merits of introducing thresholds for HMOs, as well 
as other planning policies that might sit along side the Article 4 Direction and 
notes that further work on this will not delay the effective implementation date of 
the Article 4.  We will also work with Southampton’s two universities to ensure 
joined up policies between them and the City Council.”   
 

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT WAS DECLARED CARRIED  
 

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION AS AMENDED BY COUNCILLORS 
DEAN AND MOULTON WAS DECLARED CARRIED  

 
RESOLVED that the motion as amended be approved. 

 
NOTE:  Councillor Dr. R Williams as a Landlord in the City declared a personal interest 
in the above motion and left the Chamber taking no part in the debate or vote.  
 
(f ) Alcohol promotions aimed at young people 
 
Councillor Turner withdrew the following motion:-  

 
“Council is concerned at commercial companies mounting promotions giving out 
free alcohol samples to young people in the City Centre which is part of the 
designated alcohol fee zone and asks the Licensing Committee to investigate 
and if necessary bring forward proposals for regulating such promotions.” 

 
76. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 

MAYOR  
 
It was noted that no questions to the Chairs of Committees or the Mayor had been 
received. 
 
 



 

71 

77. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  
 
It was noted that no changes had been made to the appointments to Committees, Sub-
Committees or Other Bodies. 
 

78. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3  
 
The report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport was submitted 
seeking approval and adoption of the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) for Southampton 
(copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) that the Local Transport Plan Joint Strategy be adopted as appended to the 

report; and 
(ii) that the Implementation Plan 2011-2012 be adopted as app
[...]
:  

35. None.  

Other Legal Implications:  

36. None.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

37. None.  

AUTHOR: Name:  Suki Sitaram  Tel: 023 8083 2060 

 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

KEY DECISION?  No  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Decisions taken by Cabinet between March and April 2011  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None.  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  FULL COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

DATE OF DECISION: 18 MAY 2011 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution..  This was considered and 
discussed by Standards and Governance Committee on 18th April 2011 in its 
governance role.  Full Council is the ultimate decision-making body as to the Council’s 
Constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) to agree the changes to the Constitution as set out in this report; 

 (ii) to authorise the Director of Corporate Services to finalise the 
arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision(s) of Full 
Council; and 

 (iii) to approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation for the municipal year 2011/12. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is appropriate for the Council to keep its Constitution under regular review and 
to a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
18 MAY 2011 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Matthews 
The Sheriff, Councillor Burke 
Councillors Baillie, Ball, Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, Capozzoli, Claisse, 
Cunio, Daunt, Drake, Fitzgerald, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, Hannides, B Harris, 
L Harris, Holmes, Jones, Kaur, Kolker, Letts, Mead, McEwing, Morrell, Moulton, 
Noon, Osmond, Dr Paffey, Parnell, Payne, Pope, Rayment, Smith, Stevens, 
Thomas, Thorpe, Turner, Vassiliou, Vinson, Walker, Wells, White, Willacy, 
P Williams and Dr R Williams 
 

1. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
 
RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Vassiliou, seconded by Councillor Dr R. 
Willliams and supported by Councillor Vinson, that Councillor Matthews be elected to 
the Office of 789th Mayor of Southampton and Chair of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 
The Mayor (Councillor Matthews) then made and subscribed to the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
 

THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR MATTHEWS) IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

2. MAYOR'S CHARITIES  
 
The Mayor announced that he would be supporting the Gift of Sight Charity and the 
Alzheimer’s Society.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF SHERIFF FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Rayment, seconded by Councillor Holmes 
and supported by Councillor Vinson, that Councillor Burke be appointed the 574th 
Sheriff of the City of Southampton and Vice-Chair of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 
The Sheriff (Councillor Burke) then made and subscribed to the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
 

4. VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR  
 
RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Dr. R. Williams, seconded by Councillor 
Smith and supported by Councillor Drake, that the Council places on record its 
appreciation for the distinguished manner in which Councillor Cunio had discharged the 
duties of the Mayor of the City during the period of her term of office. 
 



2 

 
5. CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON AWARDS  

 
RESOLVED upon the motion of the Mayor (Councillor Matthews) and seconded by the 
Sheriff (Councillor Burke), that the City of Southampton Award be presented to the City 
of Southampton Albion Band, Philip Arnold and a joint award to Patrick Sanford and 
Kate Anderson from the Nuffield Theatre. 
 
 

6. PRESENTATION OF MEDALS TO RETIRING COUNCILLORS  
 
RESOLVED upon the motion of the Mayor (Councillor Matthews) and seconded by the 
Sheriff (Councillor Burke), that medals be presented to former Councillors Mrs Damani, 
Dean, Dick, Marsh-Jenks, Norris, Odgers, Samuels, Slade and Sollitt in recognition of 
their service to the City Council.  
 
AT THE RECONVENED MEETING OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL HELD 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE ON 18TH MAY, 2011 
 
 

7. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council Meetings held on 16th March, and 6th April 
2011 be approved and signed as correct records. 
 
 

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR  
 
(i) The Mayor thanked all Members for their support in electing him as Mayor. In order 
for the meetings to run efficiently and effectively he asked Members to keep in mind 
through the year the basic courtesies that needed to be adhered to for this to happen, 
timeliness both in arriving at the meeting and when speaking: speaking to the point, and 
listening carefully to the arguments. He asked Members to remember the courtesies 
they would like from members when they are speaking and extending those to others. 
 
(ii) The Mayor reminded Members to switch off their mobile phones and that any that 
ring would incur an instant fine. 
 
(iii) The Mayor announced that Lorraine Brown, Executive Director of Environment and 
Nick Murphy, Executive Director of Neighbourhoods would be leaving the Council’s 
employ in the coming weeks and thanked them on behalf of the councillors for their 
contribution to the City. 
 
(iv) The Mayor reminded Members of the change of venue for the next meeting of the 
Council scheduled for the 13th July and that the meeting would be held in the Sir James 
Matthews building.  
 
 



3 

 
10. ELECTION OF THE LEADER  

 
The nomination of Councillor Smith was moved and seconded. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE IT WAS: 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Smith be elected as Leader of the Council for the ensuing 
year. 
 
Following his election as Leader, Councillor Smith informed the Council of his Cabinet 
and their Portfolio responsibilities. 
 
Adult Social Care and Health – Councillor White 
Children’s Services and Learning – Councillor Moulton 
Environment and Transport – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Housing – Councillor Baillie 
Resources, Leisure and Culture – Councillor Hannides 
 
The Leader then confirmed that the contents of each of the Portfolios would be 
circulated in due course and incorporated into the scheme of Executive Delegation in 
the Constitution. 
 
 

11. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  
 

(a) APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS 
 

Political Group Seats on Council % 

Conservative 26 54.17 

Labour 19 39.60 

Liberal Democrats 3 6.25 

 

Committees 

 

Lib Dem Labour Con Number of 
Seats to 
Groups 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management(10) 
 

1 
Cllr Vinson 

4 
Cllr Barnes-
Andrews  
Cllr Morrell 
Cllr Stevens 
Cllr R Williams 
 

5 
Cllr Fitzgerald 
Cllr B Harris 
Cllr Kolker 
Cllr Mead 
Cllr Walker 

10 

Planning and Rights of 
Way (7) 
 

 3 
Cllr Mrs Blatchford 
Cllr Cunio 
Cllr Thomas 

4 
Cllr Claisse 
Cllr L Harris 
Cllr Jones  
Cllr Osmond 

7 

Employment and 
Appeals Panel (7) 
 

 

 
 

3 
Cllr McEwing 
Cllr Noon 
Cllr Pope 

4 
Cllr Fitzgerald 
Cllr B Harris 
Cllr Kolker  
Cllr Osmond 

7 



4 

Chief Officer 
Employment Panel (7) 

 3 
Cllr Letts 
Cllr Rayment 
Cllr R Williams 

4 
Cllr Hannides 
Cllr Moulton 
Cllr Parnell 
Cllr Smith  
 

7 

Licensing Committee 
(13) 

1 
Cllr Drake 

5 
Cllr Mrs Blatchford 
Cllr Cunio 
Cllr Rayment 
Cllr McEwing 
Cllr Thomas 

7 
Cllr Ball 
Cllr Fuller 
Cllr Holmes 
Cllr Osmond 
Cllr Parnell  
Cllr Vassiliou 
Cllr Willacy 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 

Sub-Committees Lib Dem Labour Con  

Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (7) 
 

1 
Cllr Turner 

2 
Cllr Payne 
Cllr Thorpe 

4 
Cllr Capozzoli  
Cllr Daunt 
Cllr Fitzgerald 
Cllr Parnell 

7 

Audit Committee (7)  3 
Cllr Bogle 
Cllr Furnell 
Cllr Paffey 
 

4 
Cllr Ball  
Cllr Daunt 
Cllr Fuller 
Cllr Mead 

7 

Licensing General Sub-
Committee (5) 
(Membership must come 
from membership of 
Licensing Committee) 

1 2 2 5 

TOTAL 4 
 

25 34 63 

 
2.  Appointment to Committees / Sub-Committees and other Bodies NOT subject to 

political proportionality and therefore not included in the above calculations. 
 

Committee/Sub- 
Committee 

Lib 

Dem 
Labour Con Number of 

Seats to 
Groups 

Standards and 
Governance ((10) 
including the Mayor and 
3 independent 
members) 
(requirement to appoint 
3 Independent Members 
but 4 appointed Full 
Council 7/08) 

2 
Cllr Drake 
Cllr Turner 
 

2 
Cllr Burke 
Cllr Noon 

2 
Cllr Osmond 
Cllr Parnell 

6 



5 

Assessment Sub- 
Committee (4)  
I Independent (Chair) 
plus 3 Members 
appointed from S&G 

1 1 
 

1 
 

3 

Assessment Appeals 
Sub- Committee (4) 
1 Independent (Chair) 
plus 3 Members 
appointed from S&G) 
 

1 
 

1 
 

1 
 

3 

Local Determinations 
Hearing Panel (5)  
2 Independent (1 as 
Chair) plus 3 Members 
from S&G  

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

3 

Licensing and Gambling 
Sub-Committee 
(3) 
(Any 3 Members drawn 
from the Licensing 
Committee membership 
on rotation basis) 
 

1 1 1 
 

3 

 

Other bodies 

 

Lib Dem Labour Con 
 

Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue  
Authority (3) 

 1 
Cllr Morrell 

2 
Cllr Smith 
Cllr Moulton 

3 

South East Employers (3 
+ 3) 
 

1 (+1) 
Cllr Vinson 
Cllr Drake - 
(Deputy) 
 

1 (+1) 
Cllr Payne 
Cllr Stevens – 
(Deputy) 
 

1 (+1) 
Cllr Kolker 
 
 

6 

Local Democracy 
Network for Councillors 
(2) 

1 
Cllr Drake 

1 
Cllr Letts 

 

2 

Police Joint Committee 
(Police Authority)  (1) 
(Overall proportionality is 
calculated across the 
County. This may 
require a change in 
appointment 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
Cllr Moulton 1 

Partnership for Urban  
South Hampshire – 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (1) 

Cllr Vinson 
 

  

1 

 
 
 
 



6 

(b) APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS 
 
RESOLVED that the following Chairs be elected for the 2011/2012 municipal year and 
the Vice-Chairs be elected at their first meetings of the municipal year: -   
 

Committee Chair 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Councillor  
Barnes-Andrews 

Planning and Rights of Way Councillor Jones 

Employment and Appeals Councillor Kolker 

Chief Officer Employment Panel Councillor Smith 

Licensing Committee Councillor Parnell 

Health Overview and Scrutiny  Councillor Cappozzoli 

Audit Committee Councillor Ball 

  
(c) OTHER APPOINTMENTS 
 

(i) It was noted that an advert had been placed for the appointment of the 
Independent Members to the Standards and Governance Committee. 

(ii) It was noted that that Independent Remuneration Panel was being re-
established to review the Members Allowance Scheme. The Panel would be 
meeting over the next few months and a report on the Panel’s 
recommendations would be submitted to the September Council meeting. 

 
12. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  

 
The Council approved the following dates for meetings of the Council in the 2011/12 
municipal year: 
 

13th July 2011  
14th September 2011 
16th November 2011 
15th February 2012 (Budget) 
14th March 2012 
16th May 2012 

 
 

13. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

1. It was noted that no requests to present deputations, petitions or public 
questions had been received. 

2. It was noted that a petition had been received regarding anti-social behaviour. 
The petition was now closed and in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme had been posted on the City Council’s web site and was reported for 
information. 

 
14. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted, setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive (copy of report circulated with agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 



7 

The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to Questions. 
 
The following questions were then submitted in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 11.1:- 
 
1 Weston Shore Pitch and Putt 
 
Question from Councillor Payne to Councillor Baillie  
 
What is the future of the Weston Shore pitch and putt site? 
 
Answer 
 
The Weston Shore Pitch and Putt facility has historically been opened for public play 
between May and September each year. The facility has never generated sufficient 
income to cover the costs of its management and upkeep, and at the Council’s budget 
setting meeting in February 2011, the decision was taken to close the course unless a 
local business, charity or community group could be found to take on the future 
management of the facility on an economic basis, i.e. requiring no subsidy from the City 
Council. 
The search for new management partners for this facility has to date been 
unsuccessful. However, scrutiny of past income records highlighted that 70% of the 
course’s use took place at weekends and on Bank Holidays. It has been decided to 
open the course to the paying public on weekends and bank holidays, and allow free 
use of the course during weekdays, while potential new options for the management of 
the course are further explored. The free use will be on a trial basis to ensure there is 
no misuse of the course. 
 
2. Window Replacement Programme 
 

Question from Councillor Vinson to Councillor Baillie 
 
Would the Cabinet Member confirm that the Window Replacement Programme has 
been brought forward so that all single-glazed windows will be replaced during the 
current financial year? 
 
Answer 
 
The intention is to replace all single glazed windows by the end of 2012.  
 
3. Outsourcing Management of the Arts Facilities 
 
Question from Councillor Bogle to Councillor Hannides 
 
What is the business case for outsourcing management of the arts facilities Sea City 
Museum, Tudor House Museum and the Art Gallery? What other options were 
considered and what were the cost/benefits of each option? 
 
Answer 
 
During the development of the funding bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for Sea City, 
consultants developed a business case that considered the potential merits of different 



8 

management options. This appraisal indicated that museums could be run more 
efficiently if run on a Trust model or by a commercial operator. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on Sea City 2nd August 2010 and agreed 
recommendations which included the following: 
 

• The implementation of a procurement exercise to identify a management 
partner for Sea City Museum, with the option of including other heritage 
venues, subject to an economic assessment of the costs and benefits being 
completed in accordance with the council’s approved project appraisal 
process and, on the basis that the procurement proceeds. 

 
The consultants’ appraisal indicated apparent financial benefits to the alternative 
management models, and hence, consideration is being given to other options for 
Tudor House Museum and the Art Gallery. 
 
The details of the options appraisal exercise, including the cost/benefits of each option 
are commercially sensitive and as we are still in the process of deciding the next steps, 
publication of this information may be prejudicial to future decision making by the 
Cabinet.  
 

The instigation of a procurement exercise does not commit the Council to proceeding 
with a third party operator. The evaluation model gives 55% of the marks to quality 
factors, with 45% allocated to financial considerations. The report to Cabinet will include 
results of the procurement exercise which will be tested against a public sector 
comparator. A recommendation to proceed will only be made if there are benefits 
compared to a public sector comparator. 
 

15. MOTIONS  
 

(a) Promotions by commercial companies of free alcohol samples  
 
Councillor Turner moved and Councillor Drake seconded: 
 

“Council is concerned at commercial companies mounting promotions giving out 
free alcohol samples to young people in the City Centre which is part of the 
designated alcohol free zone and asks the Licensing Committee to investigate and if 
necessary bring forward proposals for regulating such promotions”. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED LOST. 
 
RESOLVED that the motion be not approved. 
 
 
(b) Disposal of Westridge Road Car Park 
 
Councillor Vinson presented a petition and then moved and Councillor Turner 
seconded: 
 

“Full Council calls upon the Executive to reconsider and reverse their decision to 
dispose by way of a 1000 year lease of Westridge Road Car Park in Portswood 
District Centre to facilitate a further supermarket as this will have an adverse 



9 

effect on the diversity and vitality of Portswood District Centre and on the 
surrounding neighbourhoods” 
 

Amendment moved by Councillor Moulton and seconded by Councillor Smith: 
 
AMENDMENT 
 
In the 1st line, after the words “Full Council”, delete the words:  
 

“calls upon the Executive to reconsider and reverse their” 
 

and replace with:  
  

“notes the Executive’s” 
 
In the 3rd line, after the words “District Centre”, delete the words:  
 

“to facilitate a further supermarket as this will” 
 
and replace with:  
 

“and also notes that the decision on whether or not to grant planning permission 
for a new supermarket next to the Westridge Road Car Park in Portswood 
District Centre rests with Planning and Rights of Way Panel.  

 
Full Council calls on Planning and Rights of Way Panel to determine the 
planning application in accordance with the policies of the development plan and 
to give proper consideration to the policies of the development plan and any 
other material planning considerations including possible concerns of residents 
about parking and traffic and in making its decision, to consider whether the 
development would…” 
 

In the 4th line, delete the word “diversity” and replace with “viability”.  
 
 
Amended Motion to read: 
 
Full Council notes the Executive’s decision to dispose by way of a 1000 year lease of 
Westridge Road Car Park in Portswood District Centre, and also notes that the decision 
on whether or not to grant planning permission for a new supermarket next to the 
Westridge Road Car Park in Portswood District Centre rests with Planning and Rights 
of Way Panel.  
 
Full Council calls on Planning and Rights of Way Panel to determine the planning 
application in accordance with the policies of the development plan and to give proper 
consideration to the policies of the development plan and any other material planning 
considerations including possible concerns of residents about parking and traffic and in 
making its decision, to consider whether the development would have an adverse effect 
on the viability and vitality of Portswood District Centre and on the surrounding 
neighbourhoods. 
 

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT WAS DECLARED CARRIED 
 



10 

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS DECLARED 
CARRIED 
 
RESOLVED that the motion as amended be approved. 
 
N.B. Councillors Drake, Turner and Vinson voted against the amendment and the 
substantive motion. 
 
 

16. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR  
 
It was noted that no questions to the Chairs of Committees or the Mayor had been 
received. 
 
 

17. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The report of the Director of Corporate Services was submitted seeking approval for 
changes to the City Council’s Constitution (copy of report circulated with agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the changes to the Constitution as set out in the report be agreed; 
(ii) that the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to finalise the 

arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision(s) of Full Council; 
and 

(iii) that the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation for the municipal year 2011/12 be approved. 

 
 

18. ANNUAL STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE BUSINESS REVIEW  
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Chair of Standards and Governance Committee 
giving an overview of the work of the Committee be received and noted (copy of report 
circulated with agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
 

19. CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2011  
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Returning Officer concerning the results of the City 
Council Elections 2011 and the referendum on the alternative vote be received and 
noted (copy of report circulated at the meeting and appended to signed minutes.) 
 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY:  SUMMARY OF CALL-IN ACTIVITY  
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance 
summarising the use of the call-in procedure over the last six months be received and 
noted (copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to signed minutes). 



11 

 
 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detailing 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Annual Report 2010/11 in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution be received and noted (copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes.) 
 
 

 


